

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA Nos. 17-18 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12409/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2012 in CWJC No.15123/2011 of
The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM TAWAKYA SINGH & ORS. Respondent(s)

(for modification of order dated 11.7.2013)

Date: 23/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.
(applicants) Mr. Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In these applications, the petitioners have made the following
substantive prayer:

"allow the present application and modify the order dated
11.7.2013 to permit the State of Bihar to place an Amendment
Bill in the ensuing monsoon session summoned from 26.7.2013 to
bring the necessary amendment in the relevant laws to bring it
in line with the UGC guidelines and, after the bill is passed in
both the houses of the State Legislature, to submit the same for
the assent of the Hon'ble Governor on or before 9 August 2013 in
place of making amendment in the Ordinance and re-submitting the
same to the Governor within one week from the date of the
order."

After arguing in the matter for some time, learned senior
counsel appearing for the State Government made a request for
permission to withdraw the applications.

The request of the learned senior counsel is accepted and the
applications are dismissed as withdrawn.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)
| Court Master
|

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)
| | Court Master
| |

|
|
|

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12409/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2012 in CWJC No.15123/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM TAWAKYA SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and vacating stay and vacating interim order and deletion of the name of respondent and stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 8066 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl.documents on record and permission to file additional documents and bringing on record the additional facts and directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 158 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and deletion of the name of respondent and impleadment as party respondent and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 23/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr.Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr.Kumar Ranjan, Adv.

Mr.Gopal Jha, Adv.

Mr.Sishir Pinaki, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
In SLP(C)12409/13
& 8086/13

Mr. Ram Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Nirmal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Birendra Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ashis Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Karan Kalia, Adv.
Dr. V. P. Appan, Adv.

In WP(C)158/13

Mr. Ram Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Dinesh, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For RR No.21

Mr. Anil Diwan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.
Mr. Hrishikesh Priyank, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Tiwari, Adv.

In I.A.No.8 in
SLP(C)12409/13

Mr. Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Hareesh Ahmad Minhaaj, Adv.

For RR No.22

Mr. V. V. Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Rikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.

For RR No.27

Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopi Raman, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.
Mr. D. K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.
Ms. Vijeta Ohri, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Srivastav, Adv.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, A.O.R.

Md. Shahid Anwar, A.O.R.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, A.O.R.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, A.O.R.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, A.O.R.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, A.O.R.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, A.O.R.

Mr. Tayenjam Momo Singh, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The applications for deletion are allowed.

S/Shri Prashant Bhushan, Ranjit Kumar, Ram Jethmalani, Anil
Diwan and Manan Kumar Mishra, learned counsel made their submissions.
For further arguments, list these cases on 24.07.2013.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master