

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12409/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2012 in CWJC No.15123/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM TAWAKYA SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and vacating stay and vacating interim order and deletion of the name of respondent and stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

[For further Hearing]

WITH SLP(C) NO. 8066 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl.documents on record and permission to file additional documents and bringing on record the additional facts and directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 158 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and deletion of the name of respondent and impleadment as party respondent and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 24/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Rudreshwar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr.Kumar Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr.Gopal Jha, Adv.  
Mr.Sishir Pinaki, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.O.R.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ram Jethmalani, Sr.Adv.  
Nos.20,21,22, 24 Mr.Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.  
and 28 in Mr.Birendra Kumar Choudhary, Adv.  
SLP(C)12409/13 Mr.Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr.D.K.Thakur, Adv.

Ms.Priyambica Jha, Adv.

Dr. V.P. Appan, Adv.

In WP(C)158/13 Mr.Ram Jethmalani, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Ashish Dixit, Adv.  
Mr.Birendra Kumar Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr.Karan Kalia, Adv.  
Mr.Pranav Dinesh, Adv.  
Mr.Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.

In I.A.No.8 in Mr.Manan Kumar Mishra, Sr.Adv.  
SLP(C)12409/13 Mr.Rajiv Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Hareesh Ahmad Minhaaj, Adv.  
Mr.Sudhanshu Saran, Adv.

For Resp.No.19 Mr.L.Nageshwara Rao, Sr.Adv.  
in SLP(C)12409/13 Mr.Tarkeshwar Nath, Adv.

Mr.B.K.Pandey, Adv.  
Mr.Nirmal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, A.O.R.

For RR Nos.9 & 10 Mr.Vijay Hansaria, Sr.Adv.  
in WP(C)158/2013 Mr.Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Resp.Vice- Mr.Rakesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Chancellor Mr. Mr. Prem Prakash, Adv.  
Anjani Kr.Sinha

For RR No.22 in Mr.V.V.Gautam, Adv.  
SLP(C)12409/13 Mr.Rikesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, Adv.  
Mr.Anmol Chandan, Adv.  
Ms.Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms.Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

For RR Nos.14,15, Mr.Atul Jha, Adv.  
24 & 25 in SLP(C) Mr.Sandeep Jha, Adv.  
No.8066/13 Mr.D.K.Sinha, Adv.  
For RR No.27 Mr.Shantanu Sagar, Adv.  
in SLP(C)12409/13 Mr.Smarhar Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Abhishek Kr.Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Gopi Raman, Adv.

For RR No.27 in Mohd.Shahid Anwar, Adv.  
WP(C)158/13 Mr.Syed Rehan, Adv.  
Mr.Minhajul Rashid, Adv.  
Mr.Navin Gupta, Adv.  
Mr.Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.  
  
Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, A.O.R.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, A.O.R.

Mr.Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, A.O.R.

Mr. Tayenjam Momo Singh, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applications for impleadment are allowed.

S/Shri Manan Kumar Mishra, L.Nageshwara Rao, Ram Jethmalani and Rakesh Kumar Singh, learned counsel made further submissions on behalf of the private respondents and concluded their arguments. The counsel assisting Shri Ram Jethmalani filed supplementary affidavit of Dr.Arvind Kumar Pandey. The same is taken on record.

Shri Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel, placed before the Court original file No.15/M 1-02/12(Part) Computer No.7058/13 maintained by the Education Department of the State.

We have gone through the file produced by Shri Ranjit Kumar, learned senior counsel. The file is being retained till the pronouncement of the order.

Shri Sanjay Kapoor, learned counsel for the Chancellor, placed before the Court three notifications dated 23.07.2013 by which the Chancellor replaced the Divisional Commissioners and appointed various educationists as Vice-Chancellors of the three Universities. The notifications produced by Shri Kapoor are taken on record.

Order is reserved with liberty to the learned senior counsel for the State to inform the Court as and when the Bihar Universities Act, 1976 and the Patna University Act, 1976 are amended for incorporation of the UGC Regulations, as amended from time to time.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master